

No. 22-859

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

—v.—

GEORGE R. JARKESY, JR., ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS JOHN M. GOLDEN AND
THOMAS H. LEE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
REVERSAL ON THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED**

THOMAS H. LEE
Counsel of Record
Hughes, Hubbard & Reed LLP
One Battery Park Plaza
New York, New York 10004
(212) 837-6344
thomas.lee@hugheshubbard.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae
Professors John M. Golden
and Thomas H. Lee

September 5, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT BELOW MISAPPLIED THE PUBLIC-RIGHTS DOCTRINE AFTER MISCONSTRUING BLACKSTONE AND THIS COURT’S OPINION IN <i>TULL V. UNITED</i> <i>STATES</i>	4
A. Blackstone distinguished between “Private Wrongs” to be adjudicated by the Court of King’s Bench and “Public Wrongs,” a category that included offenses adjudicated by commissioners or justices of the peace without a jury.	6
B. This Court’s precedents in <i>Atlas</i> <i>Roofing</i> , <i>Tull</i> , and <i>Granfinanciera</i> all support the conclusion that an SEC enforcement action seeking a civil penalty is generally a matter of public right.	8

C.	The public-rights character of SEC enforcement actions for securities fraud is confirmed by their history and statutory details.	13
II.	AN ACTION BROUGHT BY THE SEC SEEKING CIVIL PENALTIES FOR ASSERTED VIOLATIONS OF FEDERAL SECURITIES ANTIFRAUD LAWS IS, GENERALLY SPEAKING, NOT A MATTER OF PRIVATE RIGHT BUT INSTEAD A MATTER OF PUBLIC RIGHT.	16
A.	This Court has long defined matters of private right as “the liability of one individual to another under the law as defined.”	17
B.	In <i>Oil States</i> , this Court found that even adversarial disputes between private parties are matters of “public right” when they do not concern “the liability of one individual to another under the law as defined.”	19
C.	An action brought by the SEC seeking civil penalties in the public interest does not generally implicate “the liability of one individual against another under the law as defined.”	20

D.	Public law enforcement actions have long been recognized as matters of public right.	24
III.	THERE MAY BE DUE PROCESS AND OTHER ARTICLE III OR BILL OF RIGHTS GROUNDS FOR CHALLENGING THE ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATION HERE, BUT THEY ARE LIKELY WAIVED OR BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.	27
A.	The Court should reserve any question of whether the SEC’s order creating a Fair Fund “for the benefit of investors” meant that its enforcement proceedings effectively resolved matters of private right in a way relevant to the public-rights doctrine.	28
B.	The Bill of Rights and Article III may provide other limits to administrative adjudication not raised by the Questions Presented.....	30
	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. OSHA</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977)	8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 22, 27
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	3, 4, 7, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23, 27, 31
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	15
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	5, 8, 9, 10, 19, 22, 23
<i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938)	12
<i>J.I. Case v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	14
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)	3, 5, 6, 10, 13, 14, 28
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020)	30
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1856)	7, 8, 21, 24, 25
<i>Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n v. Radiation Tech., Inc.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 1266 (D.N.J. 1981)	12

<i>Oceanic Steam Navigation Co. v. Stranahan</i> , 214 U.S. 320 (1909)	11
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)	4, 5, 9, 16, 19, 20, 28, 30
<i>San Huan New Materials High Tech, Inc. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 161 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	12
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Rsch. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	13
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968)	14
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	5, 16, 17, 19, 22, 23
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	29
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	23, 28
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	15
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	5, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Howard Elec. Co.</i> , 798 F.2d 392 (10th Cir. 1986).....	11

<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015)	4
------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i>	13
15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(g)(1)	15
15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	13
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	14, 29
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5)	30
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(a)(1)	15
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4	15
15 U.S.C. § 80a-9(d)(1)(A)	15
15 U.S.C. § 80b-1 <i>et seq.</i>	14
15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(i)(1)(A)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1355(a)	11
29 U.S.C. § 666(l)	12
33 U.S.C. § 251 <i>et seq.</i>	8

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
-------------------------------	---

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	30
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	30
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....	27
U.S. Const. art. III.....	2, 3, 4, 9, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 30
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 3	30

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	14
19 C.F.R. § 210.75(c)	12

Others / Miscellaneous

3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768).....	5, 6, 7
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	7, 8
John Dickinson, <i>Administrative Justice and the Supremacy of Law in the United States</i> (1927)	26
John M. Golden & Thomas H. Lee, <i>Article III, the Bill of Rights, and Administrative Adjudication</i> , 91 Fordham L. Rev. (forthcoming 2023).....	2, 29, 30, 31

John M. Golden & Thomas H. Lee,
*Congressional Power, Public Rights,
and Non-Article III Adjudication*,
98 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1113
(2023) 1, 25, 26, 29, 31

John M. Golden & Thomas H. Lee,
*Federalism, Private Rights, and
Article III Adjudication*, 108 Va. L.
Rev. 1547 (2022) 1, 18, 21

Frank J. Goodnow, *The Principles of the
Administrative Law of the United
States* (1905) 11, 25, 26

Carl McFarland, *Judicial Control of the
Federal Trade Commission and the
Interstate Commerce Commission
1920-1930* (1933) 26

Thomas W. Merrill, *Fair and Impartial
Adjudication*, 26 Geo. Mason L. Rev.
897 (2019) 24
